CHICAGO TmLe INSURANCE COMPANY

"STATE. OF (NDIAKA
" LAKE COUNTY
FILED FOR RECORD

2017 043310 QUL b A0 53
‘MICHAEL B. BRO

=
’ ts
When recorded, retumn to: : RECORDER
Bank of England
Attn: Final Document Department
5 Statehouse Plaza, #500

Little Rock, AR 72201
866-878-2265

1%l
%m‘;%
]

Document is :

NOT OFFICIAL!

OB T This Dogmment.is.the.property of
() /\7{L,fthe Lake County Recordef: ™

MORTGAGE [156-3439707-703-2038
MIN: 1004372-0000236280-1

"HONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and otherwords are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12,17,

19 and 21 Certainmules re ino the usage of words used in this document are ¢ in Sec 15. "
(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated July 11, 2017, together with all Riders

to this docume
(B) “Borrower” is GEORGE DAVID MURRAY Il AND DONNA JEAN MURRAY, HUSBAND AND WIFE.

Borrower is th e under this Secunity |5

(C) "MERS" i & Electronic Registration-% at ;olely as a nomi-
nee for Lende g £ ment. MERS is -
organized and th t

MI 48501-2026

and a street ac )88) 679-MERS.

(D) “Lender”

ANYI0D JONYHASNI37LL 0DYAHY

Lenderis a Corporation,
under the laws of Arkansas.
Lender’s address is 5 Statehouse Plaza, #500, Little Rock, AR 72201.

INDIANA — Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01

Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials.

Ellie Mae, inc. Page 1 of 10 INEFHA15DE
INEDEED (CLT)

07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST

organized and existing

—

5% m

BT R 1520508345



LOAN #: 10451704237662

(E) “Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated July 11, 2017. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE AND NO/100*
IR E R R R E R E R E R E R R R R R R R R R R R R N R R R R R E R R EE R R YRR ] Do"ars(U.S$179,685.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than August 1, 2047.
(F) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) “Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under
this Security Instrument, plus interest.
(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The foliowing Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[J Adjustable Rate Rider [ Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider

[ other(s) [specify]

(1} *“Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and admin-
istrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that
are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or

similar paper ol ‘er, or magnetic
tape so as to « nancial institution to debii or cigadi iudes, but is not-
limited to, poir AE mmt ﬁ it , wire transfers,
and automate

(L) “Escrow i

(M) “Miscella nm;AfLm!g R aid by any third
party (other th a roceeds pald under the coverages described in Section 5) fon ta ), or destruction
of, the Propert e 'B g: mﬂm% W ‘condemnation;
or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of‘the Pro

(N) “Mortgage Insurance” m fito mllfl (yn nt of or defa n, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus
(i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Secunty Instrument.

(P) “"RESPA" means the R tate Set rres Act ( S.C. §2601 d'its implementing regutation,
Regulation X (12 C.ER. Part4024), as they:might be;amended fromtime to time, or any:additional or Successor legislation
or regulation that govems the same subject matier. As used in this Security [nstrument, “RESFA” refers to all requirements
and restrictions that are sed in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan” even‘ifthe Loan does not qualify-as-a
“federally related mortgage lo der RESPA

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United:States Department of Housing and Urban'Development or his designee.
(R) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken fitle to the Property, whether or not that party
has assumed tower's obligati under the Note and/or this Seeurity Instraumer

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayimeniolibe Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications
ofthe Note; and (i} the performance of Borrower’s ¢ @ & ‘andzgteements under this Secunity Instrument and the Mote.
For this purpose, & wer does hereby mortgags/-aia : ERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors a signs) and to the successos S the following described pr y located in the
County of Lake
[Type of Recordir } [Name of Recard b
SEE LEGAL N ATTACHED HERETO Al A PART HEREOF g
APN #: 451 )6-034 “*esaseet .
which currently has the address of 2427 ANDREW DR, DYER,

[Street] [City]
Indiana 46311 (“Property Address”):

[Zip Code])

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials*
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 10 INEFHA15DE

INEDEED (CLS)
07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST




LOAN #: 10451704237662

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,

and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security

Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and

agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary

to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to

exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and seli the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds
for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3 Payments due under the Note and thls Secunty Instrument shall be made in
U.S. curmrency. or this Security
Instrument is 1

ndermay reguire that any or inder the Note

and this Secur Em #a@m}§ 1sh; (b) money

order; (c) certi ur or ¢as ovid irawn upon an
institution who ds Transfer.

Payments Nd @T @eﬁ;mﬁln dx_gLr!a - at such other

location as me Si¢ ,d by Lender in accordance with the notlce provisions in Secticn 14 may retum any

payment or pa 3y WW w &\S‘jﬁm Hz_ t ier may accept
any payment or pa payment insufficient fo bnn oan current, without Waiver ofany nghts aunder or prejudice

to its rights to refuse such paymieh er ;}pal]mr@ rmm&egbbhgated to.apply-such payments
at the time such payments are accepted. If each Penodic Pay ent is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring
the Loan current. If Borrower does not do ithi sonable od of time, Lender shalfeither apply such funds or
return them to ower. If not applied earlier;such fundswill be applied to the outstandingprncipal balance under the Note
immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the. future against Lender shall
relieve Borrower- from.making payments due under the Note this Security Instrument or performing covenants and
agreements secured by this ity Instrument

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this'Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage {nsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the/Secretary or the monthly-charge by the Sec-
retary instead 1e month gage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, spemal assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required; L

Third, to interest due under the Note; N DER'S

Fourth, to am ation of the principal of the: che and

Fifth, to la ar due under the Note. ~ e

Any applic fpayments, insurance preceeds, oF Mlscellaneuus Proceeds to princit 2 the Note shall

not extend or th a date, or chang2ithe amgtint, of the Penadic Payments.

3. Fund: N =. Borrower shzll pay to Y 'ender an the'day Periodic Payme inder the Note,
until the Note i N = “Funds”) to groviae for payment of amounts di ( sessments and
other items wt ity over this SecunfyfisinMent@c-d lien or enct ; (b) leasehold
payments or g o4 if any; (c) premits#hs for any and all insuran - under Section
5; and (d) Mor m / the Secretary

instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called “t:scrow items.” At ongination or at any time
during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be
escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly fumish to
Lender all-notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items uniess
Lender waives Borrower’s abligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such
waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of
Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in Section 8. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its ights under Section 8 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 8 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01 f
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials;
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST




LOAN #: 10451704237662
shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over thls Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property,
if any, and Co £ 1= » Escrow Items,
Borrower sha A vided in ueduoii o. °

Borrower F:§ | ) ty Insty wer: (a) agrees
in writing to th >/Obligation sem‘ﬁmggpta. N so long as Bor-
rower is perfo r gef nt of the lien in,
egal proceed T NOTORRIGCEAL! roceedings are
pending, but o st ‘roceedmgs are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the | fl ent satisfactory

to Lender sub ati m"w d?‘e iaﬂlyny perty is subject
to a lien which ca :ain prionty over this Secunty Ins trument Len ayEwe Bo ower a no identifying the lien.
iV

Within 10 days 1e date on wh rtake one or more of the actions
set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Propt Insurance. Borrower shall keep the lmprovements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, | rds inclt he term “extended'coverage,” and other hazards including, but
not limited to, thquakes and ds, for which Lender req sqdnsurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the

amounts (including deductible levels) and for the penods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the pre-
ceding senten can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance camer providing the insurance shall be chosen
by Borrower subject to Lend ight to disapprove Borrower’s choice, which gl be exercised unreasenably.
Lender may require Borrower toypay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for-flood Zone determina-
tion, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone defermination and certification services and
subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes oceurwhich/reasonably might affect such determination or
certification. Borrower shall e responsible for the payment feeés imposed by the Federal Emergency Manage-
ment Agency onnection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

if Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages destibediabove, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, atLender's

option and Box >r's expense. Lender is under «ig dbligatioy fojturchase any particular type or unt of coverage.
Therefore, suchc ‘age shall cover Lender, bu. nuighitior mightmct grofect Borrower, Borrower’s equity in the Property,
or the conten the Property, against any risk;*hazard or liabflity@d might provide greate It coverage than
was previousl rrower acknowledges that the-castof thesrsurance coverage s td ght significantly
exceed the cc ¢ hat Borrower cou!d have obtained. Any amounts disburser by L r this Section 5
shall become bi of Dormower securad by this Secunty Instrument. These amot rinterest at the
Note rate fron bursement and shallbe'payabls;with'such interest, ) ier to Borrower
requesting pa S, TYDIANR, o2

All insura "oy Lender and renewals of such policies shall r's right to dis-
approve suck a .e and/or as an

additional loss payee. Lender shall have the nght to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Bor-
rower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of
insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress pay-
ments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on
such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall
be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,
with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01 .
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initial
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
] H 07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST



LOAN #: 10451704237662

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settie any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to
settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.
in either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender
(a) Borrower’s rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Secunty Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of uneamed premiums paid
by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Secunty Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal
residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause
undue hardship for the Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, dam-
age or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain
the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair
the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in
connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a
single paymer S Al ation proceeds
are not sufficie if cily, Domower is nol ielieved g : completion of

such repair or U nE

If condem 2 2id TN con(;ctlor;l][m? ng of the'praperty, Lend ch proceeds to
the reduction « olg T d unts, and then
to payment of \F1 Nw f pr@mlmA%r!o OS iue date of the

‘monthly paym change the amount of such payments

Lender or ge P@ @ m ? RW ;onable cause,
Lender may inspe mtenoroft ei provemenson the Prope! ender$hall give’ Borrowe: t the time of or

prior to such an nor |nspect@ @@@Wu ecor er
8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or

any-persons ar entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or stat ts to Lender (or failed to provide [ender with material|information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are.nct iimited to, representations conceming Borrower's
occupancy of Property as Borrower’s principal residence

9. _Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and-Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenan | agreements contained in this Security Instrume = is a legal proceeding that
might significantly affect Lender's.interast in the Property and/or rights under this Securitylnstrument (such as a proceeding
in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain prionty over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws orregulations), or (c) Bomowerhas abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable ora; ate to protect | ender’s interes soperty and rights-under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and sécurng and/or repainng the Property. Lender’s actions
can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums: secur‘,d By a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument;

(b) appearning i irt; and (c) paying reasonable aﬁomeys f8Es 10 rotect its interest in the Properh {/or rights under
this Security Instrument, including its secured pogitidriina bankrupf"y proceeding. Secunng the Property includes, but is
not limited to, = Property to make repairs’ change Iocks,.r;‘:';iijdce or board up doors windows, drain water
from pipes, eli by 1 or other code violations or dangeraus coaditions, and have utilities tur or off. Although
Lender may te this Section 9, Lender does-not-have to da so and is not un af ybligation to do
so. It is agreec i : no liability for ‘niot taking any or ali'actions authorized ef 9.

Any amot by Lender under thig'Seeticr 6 shalllbecome additional det ;ecured by this
Security Instrt sts shall bear intefestab{na Wote rate from the 6 d shall be pay-
able, with suc > Lender to Borrower requesting payn

If this Sec 23 1€ Borrower shall

not surrender the ieasehoid estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground iease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender,_alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscel-
laneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds.
If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01 "
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initial
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 5 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
1 . 07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST



LOAN #: 10451704237662

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Prop-
erty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before
the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscel-
laneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secunty Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “Oppos-
ing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a
right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section

18, by causing g es forfeiture of
the Proper’(y o] 24 L ENAer S iheiest i uie i iy O ht nstrument. The
proceeds of a o ] sffiha é nlps Q in the Property
are hereby as 1id fo Cender.

All Miscel p! thi u' ed in the order
provided for ir Nﬁ T ﬂ"F'F’I CTA]PJ

11. Borrc LReleased; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for | or modification
of amortizatior I Mdﬂ ihig-Sequptyinsitmen wgﬂw ¢ :8s0r in Interest
of Borrower shallriot opérate to release the liability of Borrower or an rs in Interest of Bc er. Lender shall not
be required to commence proceédings ia GG‘“ @11(! refuse to exiend time for payment

or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this S cunty Instmment by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Su«.oessors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercnsmg any right or remedy
including, without limitation, ! >r's acce f ents fror d persons, e Successor Interest of Bor-
rower or in amounts less thanthe amount thendue, shailnot be a waiver of or preclude the,exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several(Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Bomower covenants and agrees
that Borrower’s obligaticns-and_liability shall be joint and several. However, any Bomower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not exe the Note (a "co-signer’): is co-signing this ¢ strument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signers,interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personaily
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbearor make any accommodations with'regardto the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without the co-signes ent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations
under this Secirity Instrument in writing, and is appravédby/Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's ts and benefits

under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not béraiz asedficin@omower’s obligations and liabilit der this Security
Instrument unless der agrees to such release/iidwating. Theléavenants and agreements of this Security Instrument
shali-bind (exc fided in Section 19) and- benef t'the successors and assigns of Lende

13. Loan s. Lender may charge Bcrrower fees forsernvices-performed in conne X -ower's default,
for the purpos ting Lender’s interest inithe Property-and rights-under this Securi st cluding, but not
limited to, atto roperty inspection ard vaitation fees. L.endetr may collect fees ar thorized by the
Secretary. Ler arge fees that are exoressiy prohibited by this Securit 14 icable Law.

If the Loal which'sets maximsmioan '*.narges and that la i hat the interest
or other loan s} ollected in conhection with the Loar s 3, then: (a) any
such loan cha fhe ge d (b} any sums

already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make
this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Bormower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by
direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Secunity instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address
shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower
shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be
only one designated notice address under this Security instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein uniess Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under
Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Secunty Instrument.

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie MaefFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01 N
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials
Eflie Mae, inc. Page 6 of 10 INEFHA15DE 116

INEDEED (CLS)
1 H 07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST



LOAN #: 10451704237662

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be govemed by federal
law and the law of the junisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Secunty Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and
(c) the word “may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural per-
son and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of

not less than () ser must pay all
sSums securec DOITOWEI 1dils 10 pay uiese bu'lb period, Lender
may invoke a 'gll = ower,

18. Borrc Ke ,ta e After Acceleration. If Borrower meets tertain ywer shall have
the right to re fe r.4a) d hich then would
be due under NQTNﬂF EIEOEM (b) cure it of any other
covenants or c) Jpays all expenses incurred in enforcmg thls Security Instmr. it , but not limited
to, reasonable eyl 8 soﬂmwmntaist nPeftyc i nose of protect-
ing Lender's interest inithe Property and nghts under this Security In rume and (dy takes such action as Lender may
reasonably red o assure l@n]galiﬁefaiﬂ'uﬂ IS Security ument, and Bor-

rower’s obliga to pay the sums secured by this Security Inst| ment shall continue unchanged However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencementof foreclosure proceedings within

two years immediately prec the con a current losure proc (1} reinstaternent will preclude
foreclosure on different grounds in the futuregor (iiijpreinstatemeniywill adversely affeciithe, priority of lien created by
this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of
the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)-money order; (c) certified check,"b check, treasurer's check
or cashier’s check, provided : ch check is drawn upon nstitution whose de insured by a federal agency,

instrumentality or-entity; or (d) Eiectronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Secu Instrument and
obligations-secured hereby shall remain fullyeffective as if no acceleration had occumed. However, this right to reinstate
shall not apply in the case of‘acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Chang Loan Servicer; Notice of Gric e.The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servieer) that colleots P&dbdic Payments due under the Note and Security Instru-

ment and .per¢ other mortgage loan servicingigbligations Lindés the Note, this Security Instrirment, and Applicable
Law. There also'might be one or more changes&fiie lloan Senictronrelated to a sale of the N if'there is a change
of the Loan S« 2r, Borrowerwill be given wri@fer}.riotiw ofthe changg}which will state the nar I ress of the new
Loan Service: ¢ to which payments:siiould bezmade andlany; other information R A 'S in connection
with a notice « of icing. If the Not&'is sold .and thereafter the Loan is serviced by ¢ vicer other than
the purchasel bl ortgage foan s’ervi(:ing shligations to Borower will remain 1 Servicer or be
transferred to =Yy rvicer and ar& not ass med by the Note purch: o provided by the
Note purchas

20. Borr: NE oficianv to Cnnfrarf nf Insuranece, | tey rses Lender (or
any entity tha Y o as agreed. Bor-

rower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between
the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, uniess
explicitly authorized to do so by Applicabie Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in-this Section 21: (a) “Hazardous Substances” are-those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials con-
taining asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive matenials; (b) “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) “Environmental
Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an
“Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten fo release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone eise to
do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the
Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential
uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

INDIANA - Singlte Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 .
Madified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initiald
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 10 INEFHA15DE 6

INEDEED (CLS)
07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST




LOAN #: 10451704237662
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any govemmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environ-
mental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the
presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. if Borrower leams,
or is notified by any govemmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in
accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.
22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i} Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to or
on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(it) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security
Instrument.
{b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the
Gam-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Sec-
retary, require immediate payment in full of all sums-secured by this Security Instrument if:
(iy Allorpart of the Property, or a-beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or otherwise
transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

iy T e he he purchaser or
grant 43 ﬁy but his or her credit has not @een apg with the require-
ment ocument 1s
{c) NoW ldnces occurthatwould permit Lender to reqmre immediate but Lender does
e NOTEOERTCEATS,
{d) Regu ¥ S ilt limit Lender’s
rights, in S ayment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreu if d. This Security

Instrumen doss nof Blihanze bSwmlerationasnretioselin rPue stary.
(e) Mortgage Not'Insured. Borrawer agrees that if thlS Se nstru he Note are not determined to be
eligible forinsurance undethm%oaﬁm hereof, Lender may, at its option,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Secunty Instrument. Awnﬂen statement of any authorized

agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this Secunty-instrument
and the Noie, shall be >d cont such ir ity. Notwith: = foregoing, this option may
not be exercised by L-endenwhen therunavailabilityrof insurancesis solely due to Lender’s failure amit a morigage
insurance premium to the-Secretary.

NON-UN|FORM COVEN 5. Borrower and Lender further covenant and follows:

23. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally 2ssigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. rower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents-to coliect ine rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the perty to pay th nts to Lender or Lender jent: owever, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower of
Borrower'’s breach of any:ecvenant or agreement in the Secunty, instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents

and revenues of the Property as trustee for the beneﬁt of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for addlt.onal seturty only.
If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: {3} renits ve é2ivad by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee

for benefit of Lend nly, to be applied to the sums secured by theiSecurity Instrument; (b) > shall be entitied to
collect and re all of the rents of the Propeftv and (c)-each lenantof the Property shall pay alf due and unpaid
to Lender or 1 ag on Lender's writterygémand-to the tanant.

Borrower acuted any prior assigament.cEtherents and yhas not and will not s act that would
prevent Lend:s s rights under this Saciion 23,

Lender st =d to enter upon, take mntrol Qf or malntaln the Propert giving notice of
breach to Boi 2N ora Judlually apponmed reoelver may o 5 a breach. Any
application of it This assignment
of rents of the W 1e debt secured by the Security1

24, Accelemtlon, Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower pnor to accelemtlon following Borrower’s
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17
unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure
the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default
must be cured; and (d) that failure_to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the
Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert
in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration
and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred
in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 24, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immedi-
ate payment in full under Section 22, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single
Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq. ) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initial
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1

INEDEED (CLS)
1 . 07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST



LOAN #: 10451704237662

preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section
24 or applicable law.

25. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

26. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

Documentis
~NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of

2/1c/12  (Seal)
DATE

\\

14 Seal)
AT
State of z 10
County of _(£/C2 SS:
Before e undersigned, a Notary . Notary's.
county of re } inty, State of Indian ed GEORGE DAV!ID MUF AND DONNA
JEAN MURR ) iqner), and ackft cution of this instrument — day of

husba

My commiss

{Notary’s signature)
County of residence:
¥ i
SNRY e, DEBRA LEWIS
:;éx.,.----.__o( ~ Notary Pubiic, State of Indiana
zz: Bz Porter County
Commission #657175
My Commussion Expires

August 21, 2022

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 .
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials.
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 9 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (GLS)
07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST

(Printed/typed name), Notary-Public




LOAN #: 10451704237662

Lender: Bank of England

NMLS ID: 418481

Loan Originator: Jennifer Borsato
NMLS ID: 1162880

\
I AFFIRM-UNDER THE PENALTIES VE ASONABLE CARE TO REDACT
EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NU J

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: ¥i ' nY'lD
BANK OF ENGLAND /u ‘ De d

5 STATEHOUSE PLAZA, #500

LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201

501-687-1760

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 A
Modified for FHA /2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initial:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 10 * INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
07/07/2017 08:22 AM PST




EXHIBIT A

LOT 5 AND THE SOUTH 2 FEET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 1 IN PHEASANT HILLS ADDITION,
UNIT 1 TO THE TOWN OF DYER AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
39, PAGE 36, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.




